HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 830

By Lollar

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate Maggie Kulback upon her receipt of the Wendell H. Gilbert Award.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should specially recognize those estimable citizens who have dedicated their time and energies to helping others; and

WHEREAS, Maggie Kulback is one such exemplary person who will receive the Wendell H. Gilbert Award from the Austin Peay State University Office of Alumni Relations in a ceremony to be held on March 10, 2018, at the Omni Nashville Hotel; and

WHEREAS, this prestigious honor is bestowed on individuals who have supported or brought recognition to Austin Peay State University (APSU) through their achievements or contributions; and

WHEREAS, a 1977 graduate, Mrs. Kulback served as Student Government Association president and was elected First Lady of Austin Peay; and

WHEREAS, Maggie Kulback began her thirty-year career with Jostens following graduation; she held a number of management positions, including customer service and quality, technology, and production management, and she was instrumental in implementing quality improvement and lean manufacturing initiatives; and

WHEREAS, an alumna of Leadership Clarksville and the first Citizen Police Academy class, Mrs. Kulback served on the budget committee for United Way and chaired the Culture/Public Assembly committee for Clarksville's twenty-year smart growth plan; she served on the board of the Clarksville Chamber of Commerce and was the past chair of its membership committee; and

WHEREAS, Maggie Kulback is a member of the finance board and the steering committee at Immaculate Conception Church; she is a past school board president of Immaculate Conception School and currently chairs the school's annual funds drive; and

WHEREAS, a member of the APSU Tower Club and Govs Club, Mrs. Kulback is past chair of the Candlelight Ball and past co-chair of the homecoming committee and the 2010 capital campaign; she also served on the selection committee for president Alisa White; and

WHEREAS, Maggie Kulback is grateful for the love and companionship she shares with her husband, Barry, with whom she has contributed to APSU for thirty-six consecutive years; as a result of a major gift pledge during the 2010 Legacy Capital Campaign, APSU recognized the couple by naming Kulback Atrium in the Maynard Mathematics and Computer Science Building in their honor; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Kulback is an exemplary citizen whose commitment to helping others is representative of the very best characteristics of the good people of the Volunteer State, and she should be specially recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED

TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE

CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Maggie Kulback on her receipt of the Wendell

H. Gilbert Award and extend to her our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.